(b) Other land within a radius of 80 kilometres of land declared as infected-

(i) An area of 20 acres, more or less, situated south-east of and adjoining Pollock Road and bound-ed to the south by Kitchener and McNally's Road, being Allotments 76 and 77 of Suburban Section 2 of the Parish of Pukekohe, C.T. 753/42 (Auckland Registry).

(ii) An area of 4 acres and 22 perches, more or less, situated west of adjoining Wellington Street to the north of Kitchener Road, being Lot 6, D.P. 6611, of Suburban Section No. 2 of the Parish of Pukekohe, C.T. 239/124 (Auckland Registry).

\*This notice to read together with Notice No. 1584, dated 7 December 1976.

Dated at Wellington this 24th day of August 1977.

M. L. CAMERON, Director-General of Agriculture and Fisheries. \*New Zealand Gazette, No. 5, 1977, p. 85

Notice Declaring Lands to be Infected Areas under Potato Cyst Nematode Regulations 1974 (No. 1786 Ag. 61422)

PURSUANT to regulation 3 (1) of the Potato Cyst Nematode Regulations 1974, notice is hereby given that the following lands are declared to be infected areas:

(b) Other land within a radius of 80 kilometres of land declared as infected-

(i) An area of 10 acres, more or less, situated south-east of and adjoining Victoria Street and bounded to the south by McNally's Road and Maxwell Road, being Allotment 71 of Suburban Section 2 of the Parish of Pukekohe, C.T. 755/258 (Auckland Registry).

\*This notice to read together with Notices No. 1582 and No. 1595, dated 23 December, 1976.

Dated at Wellington this 24th day of August 1977. M. L. CAMERON,

Director-General of Agriculture and Fisheries. \*New Zealand Gazette, No. 5, 1977, p. 85 \*New Zealand Gazette, No. 5, 1977, p. 86

Notice Declaring Lands to be Infected Areas under Potato Cyst Nematode Regulations 1974 (No. 1788 Ag. 61422)

PURSUANT to regulation 3 (1) of the Potato Cyst Nematode Regulations 1974, notice is hereby given that the following lands are declared to be infected areas:

(b) Other land within a radius of 80 kilometres of land declared as infected-

(i) An area of 84 acres, more or less, situated north east of and adjoining Tuakau Road, and bounded to the south by Highway 22, being parts of Allotments 9 and 42 of the Parish of Pukekohe, C.T. 594/77 (Auckland Registry).

\*This notice to read together with Notice No. 1598, dated 11 February 1977.

Dated at Wellington this 24th day of August 1977.

M. L. CAMERON, Director-General of Agriculture and Fisheries.

\*New Zealand Gazette, No. 16, 1977, p. 358

Amendments to the Rules of the Auckland Stock Exchange

PURSUANT to section 11 of the Sharebrokers Act 1908, the Governor-General in Council, on 12 September 1977, approved the following amendments to the Rules of the Auckland Stock Exchange.

# AUCKLAND STOCK EXCHANGE

AMENDMENTS TO RULES

## Interpretation

That part of the Rules before Rule 1 is amended by deleting the words: ""Non-member Partner" is a person whose partnership with one or more members has been approved by the Exchange and "approved partner" has the same meaning." and substituting in place thereof the words:

""Associate Member" means a non-member whose partby the Exchange and who has no voting rights.

Rule 32

Rule 32 is deleted and the following rule substituted in place thereof

"32. At any general meeting every Member shall have one vote and all questions shall be decided by a majority of the Members present and voting except in cases otherwise provided for in these rules, but notwithstanding the provisions of this or any other rule, and with the exception of voting for the election of a candidate for Membership of the Exchange or of voting upon any resolution related to the disposal or acquisition of assets resolution related to the disposal or acquisition of assets resolution related to the disposal or acquisition of assets by the Exchange, where Members are carrying on business in partnership, while the total number of Members shall be not less than thirty, no more than four partners of any one partnership shall vote at any one general meet-ing and if at any such meeting more than four partners of any one partnership are present and vote then the votes accepted shall be those of the four senior members of that partnership according to their respective election to the exchange who have voted but while the total number of Members shall be less than thirty the number of partners entitled to vote according to this Rule shall of partners entitled to vote according to this Rule shall be three. Voting by proxy shall not be permitted."

## Rule 39

Rule 39 is amended by deleting the words

"a non-member partner" and substituting in place thereof the words "an Associate Member".

#### Rule 40

# Rule 40 is amended by deleting the words

"approved partners" and substituting in place thereof the words "Associate Members". Rule 40 is further amended by deleting the words

'approved partner"

in each place where they occur and substituting in each such place thereof the words "Associate Member".

# Rule 42

Rule 42 is amended by deleting the words 'approved partner's'

and substituting in place thereof the words "Associate Member's".

## Rule 51

Rule 51 is amended by deleting the words

'a non-member partner'

in each place where they occur and substituting in each such place thereof the words "on Associate Member"

"an Associate Member". Rule 51 is further amended by deleting the words

"approved partner" and substituting in place thereof the words "Associate Member".

### Rule 52

Rule 52 is amended by deleting the words

"non-member partner"

and substituting in place thereof the words "Associate Member".

#### Rule 59

Rule 59 is amended by deleting the words

"a non-member partner" and substituting in place thereof the words "an Associate Member".

#### Rule 80

Rule 80 is amended by deleting the words

'approved partner' and substituting in place thereof the words "Associate Member".

- Rule 80 is further amended by deleting the words 'approved partners"
- and substituting in place thereof the words "Associate Members."

### Rule 93

Rule 93 is deleted and the following rule substituted in place thereof

"93. Country members shall be divided into two classes: Class 1 shall comprise country members who in the opinion of the Committee are currently solely engaged in the business of share broking and are accordingly